

NO. 10-2007

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROSETTA STONE LTD.,

Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

Amicus Curiae Brief of The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press in
Support of Petition for Rehearing En Banc on Unsealing of Joint Appendix by
Intervenors Public Citizen, Eric Goldman and Marty Schwimmer

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Derek D. Green
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS</i>	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	iii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	iii
RULE 29(c)(5) COMPLIANCE	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Both trial and appellate courts must protect the common law and First Amendment rights of access to court records.....	2
II. Relying on the district court’s sealing orders means that no court is likely to have undertaken the required analysis.....	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir.1999)	2
<i>Crystal Grower’s Corp. v. Dobbins</i> , 616 F.2d 458 (10th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>In re. Knight Publishing Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	3, 4
<i>Rushford v. The New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	2, 4, 6
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Syst. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)	3, 4, 7
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Stoterau</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Virginia Dept. of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 6, 7

Other Authorities

4th Cir. L.R. 25	3
------------------------	---

4th Circ. L.R. 30.....	1, 5
4th Circuit L.R. 32.1	4
7th Cir. Op. P. 10	5
